GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1785
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2015
STORAGE FACILITIES FOR FISH AND PRAWN 
1785. SHRIMATI THOTA SEETHARAMA LAKSHMI :                   

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE   

be pleased to state:
(a)
the steps taken by Government to combat the lack of abdicative and well maintained facilities in the country for storage of fish and prawn; and 

(b)
the details of storage facilities available for these produce, State-wise, particularly in Andhra Pradesh? 

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)
(a)
The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations provides financial assistance for creation of post harvest infrastructural facilities including cold storages. The National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) provides financial assistance in the range of 40-55% for creation of storage facilities for storage of fish and prawn.  Besides, Marine Products Export Development Authority (Ministry of Commerce and Industry) is also operating a scheme for setting up of large cold storage in the country through which financial assistance to the tune of 25% of the total project cost or maximum of 
60 lakh whichever is lower is provided.  
(b)
Details of storage facilities available including in Andhra Pradesh as reported by the Marine Products Export Development Authority are Annexed.                                             
*****


Annexure
Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1785 for answer on 13th March, 2015 regarding storage facilities for fish and prawn – Details of storage facilities available including in Andhra Pradesh

	Name of the State 
	Cold Storage
	Chilled Storage
	Dry Fish Storage
	Other Storages
	Total

	
	No
	Capacity

(MT / Day)
	No
	Capacity

(MT / Day)
	No
	Capacity

(MT / Day)
	No
	Capacity

(MT / Day)
	No
	Capacity

(MT / Day)

	Kerala
	149
	62,370.50
	1
	861.00
	2
	19.00
	5
	771.00
	157
	64,021.50 

	Karnataka
	21
	8,368.70
	0
	0.00
	8
	2,105.00
	18
	6,564.00
	47
	17,037.70

	Maharashtra
	48
	31,623.30
	0
	0.00
	6
	691.00
	0
	0.00
	54
	32,314.30

	Goa
	12
	4,326.50
	0
	0.00
	1
	920.00
	1
	200.00
	14
	5,446.50

	Gujarat
	101
	46,457.80
	3
	1,322.80
	15
	1,419.00
	3
	59.00
	122
	49,258.60

	New Delhi
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00

	Guwahati
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00

	Kolkata
	39
	5,689.00
	0
	0.00
	9
	1,040.00
	1
	60.00
	49
	6,789.00

	Odisha
	23
	11,019.00
	17
	7,038.00
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	40
	18,057.00

	Andhra Pradesh
	63
	24,805.00
	1
	50.00
	11
	3,912.00
	0
	0.00
	75
	28,767.00

	Tamil Nadu

 
	41

 
	16,229.40

 
	7
	2089.00

 
	5

 
	1900.00

 
	7
	812.00
	60

 
	21,030.40

 

	Total
	497
	210,889.20
	29
	11,360.80
	57
	12,006.00
	35
	8,466.00
	618
	242,722.00


Source : Marine Products Export Development Authority
*****
